

CALIFORNIA LEGISLATIVE BLACK CAUCUS

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: January 31, 2018

CONTACT: Kristin Warren O: 916-319-3868 E: <u>Kristin.Warren@asm.ca.gov</u>

California Legislative Black Caucus Selects Assemblymember Mike Gipson as the New Secretary/Treasurer

Sacramento (CA) – The California Legislative Black Caucus (CLBC) has selected Assemblymember Mike Gipson (AD-64) as the new Secretary/Treasurer. The position has been vacant since Assemblymember Sebastian Ridley-Thomas (AD-54) resigned from the Legislature due to health concerns.

"Although we are saddened because of the circumstances to fill this position, we are excited for Asm. Gipson as he has been a great asset to the Caucus and Black Californians," said Assemblymember Chris Holden (AD-41), Chair of the Caucus. "His passion for our community is unparalleled and the influence he yields as Chair of the Democratic Caucus will certainly propel our agenda forward."

"I am honored that my colleagues have elected me to serve as Secretary Treasurer of the California Legislative Black Caucus," stated Gipson. "The mission of the Caucus is to advocate for the interests of Black Californians and increase African-American participation and representation in all levels of government. As Secretary/Treasurer I will work closely with my colleagues to advance these goals and ensure that our community has the political representation that accurately reflects the diversity of our state."

###